M.AF. & Associates, LLC
Matthew A. Forgen
55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MD 21146
Phone; 443-864-8589
January 9, 2025

Planner

Department of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis MD 21401

RE: Lissau Property, Lot 3, B02429836
600 Tower Bank Court, Severna Park, MD 21146
TM 31 BLK 11 P 360, R-1 Zoning, Council District 5

Deat Planner:

On behalf of the property owner, I am submitting a variance application for the above-referenced
project. The property owner is proposing to demolish an existing carport and shed to allow for the
construction of and new carport and shed with a similar location. This proposal will require a
variance to allow development within the expanded buffer to tidal waters. Although this is not a
waterfront property, the 100” buffer to tidal waters gets expanded to include steep slopes and a
50’ buffer to the top of steep slopes. The expansion of the 100’ buffer pushes the buffer to
encompass the entire property. Since this is the case there is no way to develop the property
without the need for a variance.

This proposal will cause disturbance to 15% steep slopes and therefore a variance is needed for
this as well as the expanded buffer variance.

The addition (carport inclusive of the shed) will bave a max height of 13°4”, The carport has an
overall roof line of 22.68 x 35.07". The carport is setback 7.05” from the eastern side property
line, 37.85” from the northern property line (Tower Bank Court right of way), 15.79° from the
western property line.

This is an undersized R1 zoned property and therefore required to meet the setbacks as required
in 18-2-301 (f) of the County Code. For a principal structure, this section of the County Code
requires a front setback of 25°, a side setback of 7, and a rear setback of 25°. Since the property
abuts a side street there is a corner side lot line setback of 40” setback per 18-4-501 of the County
Code.

The proposed carport will require a 25° variance to the required 40° setback.
Development within the expanded buffer is prohibited per 17-8-301(b) of the County Code.

The proposed development will require a variance to allow 1,581 square feet of disturbance for
development within the expanded buffer to allow for the demolition of an existing carport and
shed to allow the comstruction of a new carport and shed. The carport square footage is 716
square feet which includes the proposed shed.




Please note that development on slopes 15% or greater is prohibited per 17-8-201(a) of the
County Code.

The proposed development will require a variance to allow 96 square feet of temporary
disturbance for development within 15% steep slopes to allow for the demolition of an existing
carport and shed to allow the construction of a new carport and shed. The carport square footage
is 716 square feet which includes the proposed shed.

Prefile Comments:

Critical Area Team: The Critical Area Team commented that they have no objection.
Our response: Noted

Zoning Administration Section:

The site plan will need to dimension the distance between the proposed addition and

the corner side lot line so a variance distance can be determined. The existing dwelling height and
addition height should be clearly labeled on the site plan. The applicant should provide additional
Justification on why the size of the carport is being increased and how this increased size
represents the minimum necessary.

Our response: Noted

We feel this zoning variance request meets the requirements of Article 18-16-305 (a) (b) &
(c) and therefore the variances should be granted. Below is the justification for granting the
above noted variances.

18-16-305(a)(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or:

This site is an existing, legally platted, undersized R1 lot that abuts a side street therefore
there is a corner side lot line setback of 40” setback per 18-4-501 of the County Code. The lot
is developed with a single-family dwelling with a carport, shed, wood decks, patios and
sidewalks. Most of the existing carport lies within the required 40’ comer side lot line. The
existing carport is located as close as 11.41° from the eastern side property line and 15.79°
from the side street or northern property line. The existing shed is located as close as 3.26
from the eastern property line. The proposal is to demolish and rebuild the carport and shed in
a similar location, but moving the shed to 7’ from the property line. These are the unique
characteristics of the lot.




18-16-305(a)(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations,
the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship
and to enable the applicant to develop the lot:

The county requires a 40” setback from the right of way to the north for this undersized R1
lot. The right of way is for access to the community property. This is not a traveled right of
way in the sense of a street within a community. This right of way has limited use by this
community. Most of the existing carport lies within the required 40’ corner side lot line. This
restricts the owner’s ability to construct the carport without being within this required
setback. The carport cannot be rebuild without being in this required comner lot line setback.
We feel this is a minimal variance required.

18-16-305(b) (1)  Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional
topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation of the County's
critical area program or bog protection program would result in an unwarranted hardship,
as that term is defined in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to the
applicant;

This site is an existing, legally platted, R1 lot. The lot is developed with a single-family
dwelling with a carport, shed, wood decks, patios and sidewalks. Steep slopes cover most of
the lot. The existing carport is located as close as 11.41° from the eastern side property line.
The existing shed is located as close as 3.26 from the eastern property line. The proposal is
to demolish and rebuild the carport and shed in a similar location, but moving the shed to 7°
from the property line. The entire property falls within the expanded buffer. There are no
areas of the house and carport that do not lie within the expanded buffer. Since this is the
case, there is no way of rebuilding the carport and shed without the need for these critical
area variances.

These are the unique characteristics of the lot.

18-16-305(b)(2)(i) A literal interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical
Area Program Development or the County's critical area program and related ordinances
will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program within the
critical area of the County; or

The applicant would not be able to improve their property if these variances are not approved.
The applicant should have the right to rebuild the carport, shed and safe covered access into
the house since these rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the area.

18-16-305(b) (ii) The County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection area of the
County;

This property is not within the County’s bog protection area.




18-16-305(b) (3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to
other lands or structures within the County critical area, or the County's bog protection
program to other lands or structures within a bog protection area;

The proposal is to replace the existing carport and shed within a similar location to the
existing carport and shed. The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any
special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area
program to other lands or structures within the County critical area.

18-16-305(b} (4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that
are the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development
before an application for a variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition
relating to land or building use on any neighboring property;

With the location of the existing carport and shed within the expanded buffer and the location
of the steep slopes, there is no way to build the new carport and shed without the need for
these requested variances. This variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances
that are the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of development
before an application for a variance was filed, and does not arise from any condition relating
to land or building use on any neighboring property.

18-16-305(b) (5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog
protection area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's
critical area program or bog protection program;

This proposal will increase the total site lot coverage by only 72 square feet. This increase in
lot coverage will be addressed by the owner providing addition site planting. This planting
requirement will be part of the building permit review. The granting of a variance will not
adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the
County's critical area or a bog protection area and will be in harmony with the general spirit
and intent of the County's critical area program or bog protection program as addition site
planting is beneficial to the environment.

18-16-305(b) (6) The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland
buffer has maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account
natural features and the replacement of utilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-
208 of this Code;

This site is not within a bog protection area.

18-16-305(b) (7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the
presumption contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

We feel that the applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the
presumption contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code.




18-16-305(b) (8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives
in accordance with § 18-16-201(c).

The applicant is proposing to rebuild the carport and shed in a similar location, over existing
lot coverage to eliminate additional grading and overall disturbance. Minimal foundation
work is required for the carport. Any site planning alternative would increase the site
disturbance and increase the required variances.

18-16-305(c)(1): the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief:

This variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief in that the proposed carport
will be constructed in a similar location to the existing carport. Most of the proposed carport
is over existing lot coverage. The carport only requires 4 footers for the roof support posts.
This creates less disturbance than continuous footers. We feel this proposal has a minimal
impact to steep slopes and the expanded buffer. We feel this request is the minimum variance
necessary to afford relief

18-16-305(c)(2) the granting of the variance will not:
(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located:

The approval of these variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The
proposed carport and shed are similar to the existing carport and shed. We feel this house is
in keeping with other homes in the neighborhood.

(i9) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property:

This proposed development would not impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties. The neighboring properties are currently developed with a single-family dwelling.
This proposal does not have an impact on these dwellings nor the ability of the owner to
improve or further develop their property.

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the
critical area:

The proposed development will not decrease forest cover within Chesapeak Bay Critical
Area. There is no forest clearing required for this improvement.

(iv) be contrary fo acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in
the critical area or a bog protection area:

The property is not located within a bog protection area and is not contrary to acceptable
clearing and replanting practices required for development in the critical area or a bog
protection area.




(v) be detrimental to the public welfare:

This development is not detrimental to the health and welfare of the community. There will
be storm water management planting requirements that will be part of the permitting process.
This benefits the public welfare.

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me at the
number above,

Sincerely,

. ¢ ‘\\
Malkthew A. Forge
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Turisdiction: A {{e ;‘QM:EL,_M_ Date: {-9-2oe%5

e S | FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
‘TaxMap# | Parcel # Block # Lot# | Section | Corrections O
‘3) 360 [ :‘2) : | Redesign ]
— ' No Change ]
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: === *Complete Only Page 1
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| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) LiscAv Boesewr Lor 3

| Project location/Address | &z "Tow«r—;.gr&g;:(; .

 City | S rla AR Zip | @4 L

| Local case number |

Applicant:  Last name = | First name | No o { od
E%L&—
Company _
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Building Permit Z/ Variance Izr/
Buffer Management Plan [ _] Rezoning []
Conditional Use ] Site Plan []
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ |
Disturbance > 5,000 sq & [V Subdivision ]
Grading Permit [ ] Other 1
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information;
Last name - ~ First name
Phone# Response from Commission Required By
Fax # o Hearingdate =~

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

A et Al sHEo
Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation 1
Grandfathered Lot M/ Buffer Exemption Area  [_]
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational ]
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment O
Industrial ] Residential @/
Institutional [ Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [_]
Other ]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)
Acres 5q Ft Total Disturbed Area | = I 4,S7qF7t |
| IDA Area ] v
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Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees =2 74477 | Existing Lot Coverage 1 | 325C
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees e New Lot Coverage | 7\ &
| Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees O Removed Lot Coverage | B o
[ ! Total Lot Coverage ' 273 4
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres SqFt ~ Acres Sq Ft
LBuffer Disturbance Té;?? Buffer Forest Clearing =20
Non-Buffer Disturbance O Mitigation o
Variance Type Structure
Buffer M Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Bam N
HPA Impact ] Deck ]
Lot Coverage %/' Dwelling %/
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands %// Garage ]
Setback / Gazebo []
Steep Slopes Patio ]
Other ] - Pool ]
Shed (z/
Other ]
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Lissau Property, Lot 3

600 Tower Bank Road, Severna Park, MD 21146

CRITICAL AREA REPORT

PREPARED BY:

M.A.F. & ASSOCIATES, LL.C
55 Jones Station Road, W.
Severna Park, MD 21146

443-864-8589

January 9, 2025




INTRODUCTION

The lot is Iocated at 600 Tower Bank Court, Severna Park, MD 21146. This is a
legal, undersized, improved lot as defined by Article 17-1-101 (65). The property
improvements consist of a single-family dwelling with a carport, driveway, sidewalks,
and wood decks. This lot lies entirely within the LDA portion of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area. The owner is proposing to demolish the existing carport and shed to allow
for a new carport and shed in the same location with 2 small increase to allow for covered
access into the house. The disturbance to remove and reconstruct the carport and shed
will take place within the expanded buffer, steep slopes, the buffer to steep slopes as well
as the corner lot line setback to the 20° right of way to the north of the property.

VICINITY MAP

Included in this report and shown on the attached plan is a vicinity map
designating the location of the subject site. Also included in the report is a portion of the
Critical Area Map with the site located.

NARRATIVE
EXISTING CONDITIONS

The property improvements consist of a single-family dwelling, driveway,
sidewalks, and 2 waterfront wood decks. The lot is partially wooded (51.63%+/-). The
property slopes away from the house towards the norther and west side of the property to
the community property. The slope is approximately 25%+ to the north and western side
of the property.

The was no wildlife seen around the property at time of inspection. It is expected
that there is very little wildlifc use of the property.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The owner is proposing to demolish the existing carport and shed to allow for a
new carport and shed in the same location with a small increase to allow for covered
access into the house. The disturbance to remove and reconstruct the carport and shed
will take place in the expanded buffer as well as to steep slopes and the buffer to steep
slopes.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Proposed planting for the increase in lot coverage will address the stormwater
management required under the county building permit review. The lot coverage increase
is very minor. This proposal increases the total lot coverage by 72 square feet




IMPACT MINIMIZATION

Due to the location of the existing carport and shed, the entire lot being in the
expanded buffer expanded buffer, and the amount of steep slopes on the property, there is
no way to remove and replace them without this minimal impact. We feel that this
development demonstrates a minimal impact on the environment.

HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS

The habitat protection areas on this property are the expanded buffer to the
shoreline, steep slopes and the buffer to the slopes.

AFTER CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND SITE CALCULATIONS

The proposed conditions of the site include the construction of a new carport and
shed. The site calculations are as follows:

Total site area 15,102 sf
Existing woodland +/-7,797 sf
Proposed clearing 0sf
Proposed planting 0 sf
Existing impervious coverage prior

to the proposed lot coverage 3,282 sf
Allowed lot coverage 4,719 sf
Proposed lot coverage 716 sf
Proposed lot coverage reduction 516 sf
Existing and proposed lot coverage 3,354 sf

CONCLUSIONS

The lot in question is a legal undersized lot located in an established community.
It’s not possible to rebuild the existing carport and shed without the need for the
requested variance based on the location of the existing carport and shed, the expanded
buffer and location of steep slopes.

As proposed, the devclopment of the lot does not have an adverse impact on the
plant or wildlife habitat of the Critical Area. The proposed carport and shed will not
adversely impact adjacent properties.

PLANS

A plan showing the site and its improvements is attached to this report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION




A Notification of Project Application for the Critical Area Commission is
included in this package.

The fieldwork was conducted on December 18, 2024,
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION
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[ Local case number | - ’]
| Applicant: Last name IQEQK“__&TE_ J_First name ] No o __!
LCompany \ | ’

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit lz/ Variance IZI/
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Conditional Use ] Site Plan ]
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SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Yes Ye
Intra-Family Transfer [_] Growth Allocation
Grandfathered Lot @/ Buffer Exemption Area

wy

L]

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial L Recreational W
Consistency Report Il Redevelopment ]
Industrial ] Residential @/
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [_]
Other ]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | e 1 :—%F—; ]
IDA Area . '
LDA Arca |7, loZ
RCA Area # of Lots Created
Total Area 15, 102
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Existing Forest/'Woodland/Trees =2 7477 | Existing Lot Coverage 2252
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees "o New Lot Coverage b
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees () Removed Lot Coverage Bls |
Total Lot Coverage 273 4
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance \&77 Buffer Forest Clearing ()
Non-Buffer Disturbance o Mitigation &> |
Vatiance Type Structure
Buffer M Acc. Structure Addition [_]
Forest Clearing 1 Barn 1
HPA Impact ] Deck ]
Lot Coverage %/ Dwelling %/
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition
Nontidal Wetlands %/ Garage ]
Setback S/ Gazebo O
Steep Slopes Patio ]
Other ] Pool ]
Shed E(
Other ]
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MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

1. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahcalth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager C/
Bureau of Environmental Health.
DATE: January 14, 2025
RE: John C. Dierking
600 Tower Bank Court
Severna Park, MD 21146
NUMBER:  2025-0004-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exceptior/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition
(carport) with less setbacks and buffer and with disturbance to 15% or greater.

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request. The property is served by
public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above-referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 41 0-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



PROJECT NAME:

DIERKING RESIDENCE

PROJECT ADDRESS:
600 Tower Bank Court
Severna Park, Maryland 21146
JURISDICTION:
Anne Arundel county
SPGA PROJECT #15871
CODE: INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 2021
INDEX OF DRAWINGS
Sl SHEET TITLE
AD  GOVER SHEET / SPECIFICATIONS
A1 |FLOOR & FOUNDATION PLAN
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A3 _ROOF & ELECTRIC LAYOUT
Ad |EXISTING ELEVATIONS
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A7 |SECTION
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General
“These plans are subjoclad to modification as
nacessary to mes! ode mquiremants or (o faclitate
mechanica) / plumibing installalions or to lncorparate
dasign improvemonls,

‘These plans are not to be acaled for construction
purposas, Dimenslon kes and notes supercede.
ol soal references.

The plans contained as part of his set conform to the
format and praviskans of the 2018 Virginia Residential
Coda in gstablishing affactive minkpum requirsments
Tor safe conatnictan.

All el and relnforced concrete shall comply with
raquiremants in ACI 332-08

Concreto used for foolings, bassmen! stabs, end
wiorior slaba on grade ahall be 3,000 pal, Type

1 ASTM C150. Pourd foundalion walls shall be 3,000
Dl min, sir anirained concrele, Typs 10 ASTM C150,
AN evterior concrets wark, Including porches and
garage slabs, ahal ba 57 3.500 pal air

entrainad concrete, Type 1A ASTM C150,

Rel Table R402.2

Foohing width 10 cenform (o section R 403.1

Steps of depth of foating / foundalion may vary
‘acoording o Jocal nita or frost canditions.

Perimeter Insulstion for on grade slab conlition shall
be 1 172 x 24" rigid R4 min. horizontel, R-5 &l
slab edge.

Foundation dreina {weaps) shall ba Installed by cancrete
Foundaion contractar. drains lo ba 2° min. die. and
Iocated al min. of &0.. Drain Iniats must hava min,

ol 6" of gravel for the ful penmater of tha foundation,
exlending s Isast 12° from tha inlafs end coversd by a
layot of approved filter membrane materis, drain dischargs
o conform with approved site plan, Rel. Sec. R 455

Sump crock shal] ba instelled per plan 1 required,

Any plumblng pipe passing undar

8 fooling of thru a oundation wall shall
ba provided wilh a rolleving arch or
sleava two pipa sizes greatar han the
Pipa patsing thr the wal,

Stonl reintorcing in stebs per datals.

Foundation santractor shail Instaf) /2" dia, mudeil enchor
bolts @ £-0" oc max,, or code epproved 16 ga, galvanized
enchor straps @ 467 oz (Simpson #MAB23),

Elthar anchor shall be localed @ 1'-0° max.

from comers and from ends of platos,

At concrote alabs shal have reinforcing for crack
control~ min, waw.m W14 x w1.4 or squal

All CMU uted in basernant and foundation walls shall ba
lod baaring unita conforming lo Table 404.1.1 (1.2.3 & 4),
ASTM C-50-08b for hoflow units. Al waod

‘ost end beam baaring locations an CML wells, calls
shal] bs filed solid wilh grout or mortar for top two

course minimum,

Garags staba sholl be nominal 6 concrete, Garage
Nloors shall bo al temsl &” below the adjacent dwielling
Nloor and sloped to facilitats (he movement ol liquids
toward ihe man vahicle entry door,

Allwood framing mambers which res! on exterior
faundation walls shall ba 8" sbova finish grada o
shall ba prassure Irsaled, Raf SEC, R 317

Suiding foundations have baen das.gnod
‘bosed on an Basumed 5o boering capacky of
1500 psl, Addeionsl enginssring ks requirad

it 5ol bearing capacity I Jess lhan 150 pst,

Mesomum height of unbalanced fil along foundation

wall 3hall bs 70 basad on 8 minimum poursd

‘concrata wall thickness of 8, and a maximum sol
equivalent fluid prossure of 30 pef, Rel, SEC, R404,1.1(1)

Maximum height of unbelanced &) dong CMLY
Tounlation el shell be 70" based on min.

! snde

sguivalant Buld pressure of 30 pcl. F CMU solld

¥ unbalanced 5l sxcosds 7-6". Ref, SEC. R 404.1,1{1}
R402,11(2), R404,1.1(3) ancl Tablo R4D4.1.1(4)

Structure.
Slgol columns shall nol be lass then -inch
diamelar standard pips or epproved squivajenl,
per Seclion R4OT

All framing shall comply with SEC R 602
ANl axterior walle shall be shaathed wilh min.
716" (nomninal) O.5.. sheathing.

Wood frama components shell be feslened In
‘accordance with Table R 602.3(1) and 602.32)

ATl Partlans shall be 2¢4 stud consirucion

unlags otharwisa noted. Beering wells shall have
16" 0. mamum,

intenor partitons shail bs 247 0,6, Mmexmum,

All basament Intarior basring Walts Shal bs Sheathed
will 3 minitmum of 1/2° gypeum board an ono sids,

of naury,

Oasign deadioads are;

a)Floor load - 10 pef

bJRaof RaMer- 10 psf

O)Teuss Roof Systam - 17ps1

d)interior & extarlor wefls - 810 53. 1L

Design Live loads ars:

&} Floor koad - 40 psf) garage slaba - 50 psl

b} Elaeping areas - 30 psfg) Attics (accassible) - 20 psf
©) Rool + 30 psh) Allics {inaccassible) -10 ps!

) Stalrs - 40 p3f “) Guardraks / handralls - 200 pst

) Wind load - 15 pe], Exlencr dacks - 60 ps!

1) Sol Baar Capacily 3000 pa!

9) Lateral Earih Prassure 110 pf

Inclvidual stair taada shatl be designed for Iha
wsifarredy disiribured live foad or a 300-pound
concentratod (oad acing ovor an sron of 4 squar
inchas, whichevar producas the graster stiesses
minicnun wood haader sizes for cpeminga are: Per
Architectural drawings.

Stool;

Foutings sholl s reinforsaer wilh hrea 24 bors

o two #5 bars sl 3 Inches (76 mm) ebove the boitom

of the footing. The bars shall bs squally spaced with

3 inchas (7R mm) csar minimem fram the side

of ths foating. The bars shell be continuous or

lapped 25 inchas at all splices.

The rebar is & Grads 40, with a minimum yield strangth of
40,000 pai,

Steel Cotumn:

3 112" stos coturnn shell comply with (he ICC-EC Evahiation
datad, Apr 2024

Halag borea In Joista shalf nct b within 2 of top

and bottom of olst endi s ciametsr shafl not excead
173 the depih of the Jolat, Notches in iap and batiom
of jolsta shail not excesd ora-shah the depth of Ibe
Jolst and shall not bs localed i tha middie hird of
ths span, Ref, Sec, R502.8

‘Garage / Residenca Separstion
Tha garaga shafl bs complaialy separaied from the
residence and its aHlic ares by means of 172*
gypsum board, or squivelent epplied 1o garsge
side. Garages beneath habilatle rooms shall be separated
from oll habitable rcoms above by nol less Ihan 5/87
TYPE °X" gypsum bosrd of equivatant.

Garags / Resldence Door
Garage / realdance door shall be squipped wih elther sokd
Wood doors ot fess than 1 38" In lhickness, or (20)
twanty - minute fira - ated doors or equivalant, All doom
must be squippad with sel-closing and lalehing davices.

All srginesred foor aystems o be slamped and
cartfied by & ragistered enginger.

Minimurn deflection par Tabts R301.7
Lumber Spscidcations

2) Grade 2tumber
b} Douglas Fir

Blaps,
Slesping room windows shall comply with Sec, R310, Maximum
sl haight is 447 above finished flocr. Egress windows must have
& net chwar opening of 5.7 sq. . (5.0 sa. it 8l grade foor windows)
and & min, clear width of 20" and min, height of 24,

Window s - whata e aparing of an opsrable window is
focated mora than 72* abova the finlshed grada or surface below,
the lowast part of the clear opaning tor the window shall ba
amin, of 24° abov tha finished flaor of tha room unless the
‘window in equippod with & window guard limiting the opaning
such that @ 4 dia sphere can not pass thru the opening and

in compliance with ASTM F2008 or F2090. Ref. Sec R512.2

Giass doors, lub end shower enciosures, skytiohts, an sido glass
pansls shall hava salsly glass, Ref, Sec, R308.4 and R308.8

Interior stairways shall have a minmum clear width of 367,
with & minumum of &-8* headroom, minimum fnesd widin to
be 107 wi1" ncsing, Maximunm riser to be 7 344",

Handralle having Mini -
nd 36° ruspectively, mesared vertically from the noaing
of Iha treads, shall be pravided on at least one skde of
stainways of four or more ears,

Porchas, balconies, or mised floor surfacas located more than

30" ubave the floor or grade below shall hsve guard ralls not

I55 than 387 In haight. Open sides of stakrs with a lotal ries

‘ot more than 30" abova (he floor or grede below shall have
Joe than 34" In eally

the nosing of the treads.

Smoks detactors shol ba inslaRed in sech sleoping rooe, outside
of aach soparale stesping area in tho kmmediets vicintly of the
‘bedrooms and cn ench additional slory of dwefing uni, including
bassments, but nol including crawl spaces snd uninhablable
ettics, All delaciors shafl be intercannecied such thal the.
scutation of ona elsrm will actuats el the alarms In the.

individuue! uit and shall pravide sn slarm which wil ba sudibls in
hall be instellsd In accordance with Ihe manufacturers
instructions,

207
10-0" portion of roof, Rol Table R 1001, 1

Al masonry firapiace shal) comply w/ Fig. R1001.1

Al pre-fab fireplaces 1o be UL isted and Inslaited per
manulachirers specifications. Mascney and factory bult
fireptacen roquire an exterior alr supply Ref, Sec.

1005, Firmptacs hearth to project 20° rom front of
facing and 12" o0 sids of opaning when the freplaca
openingis greetar than 8 <q. 1. and It shalf preject

15" trom the fronl of facing and 8" to (he side of
‘opening when less than € sa

Galvanized brick lies shal b inetalled not more then 24° o.c.
horizontally and shall support not more than 3.25 q. L of wall
Weep Holes at 32" o,

Flashing per Sec, R703.7.5 and R703.8

Habitabla rooms. axcepl kilchwens, sholl have ceiing haight of
ot Jess than 78" for al least 50% of their required arees,

Not mors than 50% of tha raquirsd area may have siopad
‘callingless than 7.6 in hegh. It any room hes  furred celing.
area therof, but In no case shell the halght of the fured celing
ba leas than 70"

Portions of a room with a tloping cading measunng loss
than 50" or a furred calling measuring lasa than T-0°
from fiishedt floor to the fnished celing shetl nol be
consicered as contribulng lo (e minimum required
habiable area for that room

EXCEPTIONS

. All other rooms Including kitchans, batns, end hallways
may have a cabing helght of nat lass thal 7-0° mensured
to lawes! profection from cefing

2, Celing height In basamants wilhoul habitabla spsces
may not ba less than 68" cloar except for undar beams,
girders, ducts, o olher obstructions whers the cleer height
shaltba 64*

Drefistopping shall be provided according to Sec. R502.12
Firebtocking shall be pravided al all intarconnections
between vertical and horizania) spaces such e soffts
aml dropped cefngs. Fireblocking shall 5o be provided

bohwean ot wiringars at th
nw and botom of the run, Roef Sec. RE02.8

Roofing shall comoly wilh ehaptar 3 - Roof Assembies
Attic aree shall ba vonlad per Sec ROS

Blans
Al ailic spaces wih halghl greater than 30° shaif
be provided with a 22°X30" min, attle Bceuss Ref.
SecRe07

Intdior Finishes aha comply with 8 lame spread
casalfication not ansaler then 200, Ref Sec, R302.9

Exterior wall coverings shall comply w/ Sec. R703

Radon Control measure shall comply with IRC 2009 Appandix F
TIhermal / moisture protection

Callings = R-48 blown wool of Mbergiass,

Cathadral colings = Re48 batt inaulation with kraft
face vapor barrier down,

Extenor basament exposed foundation wlls = R-11
F5.25 porforaled ol faced bait, inaulation,

Exterfor basemen! finlshed foundation walls = R-13
bal insulation with krall face vapor barar la inai

Floom at overhanya = R-19 batt insulation wilh
keaft faca vapar bamwr up,

Floor of habilable spece over gsrage snd crawi space @ R-19
batl insulation with kraft feca vapor barrler to inside,

Walls sdjacant to unfinished space = R-20 batt
Insulatian with o apo bisirier,

Basking mataristto b used in hub & shower aresa shall bs
Cement, fiber cement or glass mal gypsum backsrs in compliance
with ASTM 1268, G1325 or C1178 & installed in Bocordence with
manufacturers rscommendations shall be used es backers for
wall e 0 ub & shower ares & wallpansia in showee ress,

Rel, Saction R7024,2

Styroloam s sanles ahall ba provided batween &Ml sil plales and
top of foundatian wall

Rough campantry contractors shall glue and seal aft panel bul
Jolnts, piates &t finor and caling, and el window and door
fianges / Jambs prior to end during arection.

patched
am repaiced actording to manufacturer’s spacifcations,

Ired by Sec. R408.
foundaton well at et eari and anclosa et spaces &
floars below grade shall be damp proafed from the top of the.
footing {0 the finished grade. Masonry walts shall have ot 233
\han 38° inch pordend Jled 1o the exder
of Ihe wall, The parging shef be covered with & biluminous
coating, 3 paunds per squere yand of acrylic medified cament,
/8" coat of suface bonding cement complying with ASTM C857,
or any matarial permitisd for watarproofing In SEC. R405.2
Cencrate walls shat be damp proofed by Bpping one of the
bove [isted damp proofing materiats of any ona of waterproofing
materials listed in Sec. R406.2 to the uxterior of the wall.
I 6reas whare B high water tabie or othar evera SoU - waler
condtians are known to exist, axtarlor loundstion walls that ratein
oarth and enclosn intenos spaces and 15ors below grede grads
shall be top of T footing ko f g
‘Walls shell be watnprooled in aocordance with one of the
Tollowing: 2-pty hok-mopped e, 55 pound roll roafing,
& mil polyvinyl chiorlde, & mol pioyathylans, 40 i polymer-
modifad saphll, A0-md b polymer cament, 15"
. or 60 md

‘walerproofing shail be lappad and saalad with an adhesive
compallbte with membrane,

Mechanical
All plp, chucts, vants, wiring and chases which
penetrale celings diractly below iruss o roof
‘assamblies shall be firastoppad,

ATl exciaust fane shall vent to oxtenor.
Kitchen range exhaust:{00cimiRet, Sec, M1802
Bainroom & Powder Reom: 50cimRef, Sec, R303,3

Ref. Sac. MI501

Watar Hostor:

Ho. of RoomsElectncGas
2.3 Bodrooms0 pal.40 gl
45 Bodroombe Gal.50 gal.

Als Handler - shall be standerd on ol bouses,
Size and model a5 par heatlosa / hot gain calculations,

Pur local cada requirements, il unds shail be
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2024-0119-P)

DATE OF MEETING: _01/8/2025

P&Z STAFF: __Donnie Dyott, Kelly Krinetz

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: _Matt Forgen EMAIL: _mforgen@aol.com

SITE LOCATION: _ 600 Tower Bank Court, Severna Park LOT SIZE: 15,102 sf ZONING: _R1

CA DESIGNATION: _LDA  BMA: _NA  or BUFFER:_Y APPLICATION TYPE: _Critical Area Variance

The applicant is proposing to remove an existing car port and shed and to construct a new carport and shed on the
front of the existing dwelling. The shed will be located within the roofline of the proposed carport. While the site is
not waterfront, the presence of steep slopes contiguous to the buffer expands the 100’ buffer to encompass the
entire site. The proposal will require a variance to disturb this expanded buffer along with a variance to disturb steep

slopes.

The site abuts a 20’ wide right of way to the north which would make the lot line labeled 161.19" a corner side lot
line. This lot line would have a setback of 40’ being a corner side. It appears that the addition will not meet this
setback and a variance will be required.

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team commented that they have no objection.

Zoning Administration Section: The site plan will need to dimension the distance between the proposed addition and
the corner side lot line so a variance distance can be determined. The existing dwelling height and addition height
should be clearly labeled on the site plan. The applicant should provide additional justification on why the size of the
carport is being increased and how this increased size represents the minimum necessary.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b} Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*** A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of fand provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the

development process.

Section 18-16-301 {c ) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the
burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.

A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended
to represent support or approval of the variance request.



